

No. 24-856

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

—————
CISCO SYSTEMS, INC., ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

DOE I, ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF OF AMERICAN FREE ENTERPRISE
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

R. TRENT MCCOTTER

Counsel of Record

SEPARATION OF POWERS CLINIC

COLUMBUS SCHOOL OF LAW

THE CATHOLIC UNIVERSITY OF

AMERICA

3600 John McCormack Rd.

Washington, DC 20064

(202) 706-5488

mccotter@cua.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Legislative Power—Including Creating Causes of Action—Is Vested Exclusively with Congress.....	3
II. Judicial Creation of ATS Causes of Action Is Barred by Separation of Powers	5
III. ATS Causes of Action Interfere with Foreign Relations—the Quintessential Political Sphere	7
IV. The Court Should Shut the Door on ATS Suits	9
V. Ironically, ATS Suits Likely Increase Human-Rights Abuses by Deterring Foreign Investment by American Companies.....	11
CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001)	3
<i>Central Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994)	4
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Nat’l Ass’n of African American-Owned Media</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1009 (2020)	3
<i>Doe v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 654 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	5, 8
<i>Egbert v. Boule</i> , 596 U.S. 482 (2022)	3
<i>Jesner v. Arab Bank, PLC</i> , 584 U.S. 241 (2018)	5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10
<i>Nestle USA, Inc. v. Doe</i> , 593 U.S. 628 (2021)	2, 4, 6, 7, 10, 11
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004)	2, 5, 6, 7, 9, 10
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021)	4
Constitution and Statutes	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 1	3
U.S. Const. art. I, § 7	3
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8	3

Other Authorities

- White House, *Fact Sheet: President Donald J. Trump Imposes Tariffs on Imports from Canada, Mexico and China*, Feb. 1, 2025, <https://www.whitehouse.gov/fact-sheets/2025/02/fact-sheet-president-donald-j-trump-imposes-tariffs-on-imports-from-canada-mexico-and-china/> 8
- Joseph Downey, *Domestic Corporations and the Alien Tort Statute*, 1 U. Chi. Bus. L. Rev. 481 (2022) 12
- Christopher Ewell et al., *Has the Alien Tort Statute Made A Difference?: A Historical, Empirical, and Normative Assessment*, 107 Cornell L. Rev. 1205 (2022) 12
